Acquisition (excluding any adjustments thereto and the payment of related fees and expenses) and (2) the offering of the

non-SMR notes and the use of the net proceeds thereof, together with cash on hand or other immediately available funds, if

necessary, to fund the redemption of the 2022 and 2023 notes, including to pay accrued interest to, but excluding, the date of

redemption and any make-whole premiums, as if each had occurred on March 31, 2022. This prospectus supplement does not

constitute a notice of redemption for the 2022 and 2023 notes. Actual amounts may vary from the as adjusted amounts set

forth below depending on several factors, including the actual adjustments to the purchase price of the Black Knight Acquisition,

potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the consummation of the Black Knight

Acquisition. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated

financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying

prospectus. The as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

   As of March 31, 2022

   Actual   As Adjusted

(Unaudited)

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1), (2)   $ 638   $ 638

Short-term debt(3)

Commercial Paper(1), (4)   1,268   3,170

2.35% Senior Notes due 2022   500   —

Other short-term debt   9   9

Long-term debt, excluding current portion(3)

3.650% Senior Notes due 2025 offered hereby(4)   —   1,242

4.000% Senior Notes due 2027 offered hereby(4)   —   1,485

4.350% Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby(4)   —   1,239

4.600% Senior Notes due 2033 offered hereby(4)   —   1,487

4.950% Senior Notes due 2052 offered hereby(4)   —   1,464

5.200% Senior Notes due 2062 offered hereby(4)   —   983

Revolving Credit Agreement(4), (5)   —   —

Term Loan Credit Agreement(4), (6)   —   2,000

0.70% Senior Notes due 2023   998   —

3.45% Senior Notes due 2023   399   —

4.00% Senior Notes due 2023   798   —

3.75% Senior Notes due 2025   1,246   1,246

3.10% Senior Notes due 2027   497   497

3.75% Senior Notes due 2028   594   594

2.10% Senior Notes due 2030   1,235   1,235

1.85% Senior Notes due 2032   1,483   1,483

2.65% Senior Notes due 2040   1,230   1,230

4.25% Senior Notes due 2048   1,231   1,231

3.00% Senior Notes due 2050   1,220   1,220

3.00% Senior Notes due 2060   1,470   1,470

Total debt(4), (7)   14,178   23,285

Total equity   22,703   22,703

Total capitalization   $36,881   $ 45,988

(1) The actual amount of our cash and cash equivalents and the actual amount of our commercial paper outstanding may vary

from time to time due to our ordinary cash management activities.

S-12

Table of Contents

(2) Cash and cash equivalents on an as adjusted basis excludes the net proceeds from this offering, a portion of which will be

applied to pay the cash purchase price for the Black Knight Acquisition upon its closing and a portion of which will be used

to redeem the 2022 and 2023 notes. Pending application, we intend to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid short-term